CABINET
MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2022
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

MEMBERSHIP -

Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling,
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley

AGENDA
1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022 (Pages 3 - 6)

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Disclosures of interests
Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4.

Urgent items
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked,
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being
considered urgent.

5.

Council Monitoring: Quarter 4 2021/22 - Year End (Pages 7 - 96)
Report by Chief Executive

6.

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources - State of the County (Pages 97 - 246)
Report by Chief Executive

7.

Ashdown Forest Trust Fund 2021/22 (Pages 247 - 252)
Report by Chief Operating Officer

8.

Any other items considered urgent by the Chair

9.

To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council

PHILIP BAKER
Assistant Chief Executive
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent
LEWES BN7 1UE

17 June 2022

Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk

eastsussex.gov.uk

NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm

Agenda Item 1
CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 April 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall,
Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling,
Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley
Members spoke on the items indicated

Councillor Beaver
Councillor Collier
Councillor Denis
Councillor Field
Councillor Galley
Councillor Hilton
Councillor Lambert
Councillor Maynard
Councillor Stephen Shing
Councillor Georgia Taylor
Councillor Tutt
Councillor Ungar

48.

- item 6 (minute 52)
- item 6 (minute 52)
- item 5 (minute 51)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 51 and 52)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 51 and 52)
- item 6 (minute 52)
- item 6 (minute 52)
- item 5 (minute 51)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 51 and 52)
- item 6 (minute 52)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 51 and 52)
- item 5 (minute 51)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2022

48.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 March 2022 were agreed as a correct
record.
49.

REPORTS

49.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

50.

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

50.1

There were no disclosures of interest.

51.

HEALTH AND CARE BILL IMPLEMENTATION

51.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care.

51.2

It was RESOLVED to:

1.
Note that the proposed legislation requires the Council to be a member of the
statutory Sussex Integrated Care System (ICS) from 1 July 2022 and the plans to operate the
ICS in shadow form;
2.
Note the Council’s ongoing commitment, accountability and lead role in
integrating care and improving population health in East Sussex;
3.

Agree:

a) the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to attend the shadow Sussex Health and

Page 3

Care Assembly (as previously agreed by the Cabinet on 29 June 2021);
b) the three upper tier Councils in Sussex being represented on the shadow NHS Sussex
Integrated Care Board (ICB) by a Director of Adult Services, a Director of Children’s
Services and a Director of Public Health drawn from across the councils, to be agreed by
the Chief Executives; and
c) the Sussex Health and Care Assembly being established as a joint committee between
the future NHS Sussex ICB, East Sussex County Council (ESCC) West Sussex County
Council (WSCC) and Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) with power to make the
appropriate arrangements delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive.
4.
Agree the principles set out in paragraph 2.17 of the report that underpin how the
NHS Sussex ICB will work with and in East Sussex to support close working with the NHS.
5.
Agree to receive a further report on plans to progress local working with the NHS
later in the year.
Reason
51.3 Establishing ICSs on a statutory footing represents a significant change to the way the
Council works in partnership with the NHS, to plan and commission services to meet health and
care needs of the population of East Sussex, and improve health and reduce health inequalities.
The key changes are summarised in Appendix 4 of the report. The new Duty to Collaborate
requires the County Council to participate in the statutory NHS Sussex ICB and set up the
Sussex Health and Care Assembly as a joint committee. Appropriate governance and
accountability arrangements will be critical to enabling the Council to continue to jointly plan and
commission services effectively, to secure the best possible outcomes for our population and
meet the new Duty.
51.4 There is agreement to shared principles within the Sussex ICS to the planning and
deployment of resources focussed on population needs at Place level (East Sussex). This is
aimed at ensuring people have access to a joined up offer of health and social care and support
in their community, or near to where they live. This will also enable the Council to continue to
contribute effectively to the shared agenda for maintaining strong performance on D2A and
patients who are medically ready for discharge from hospital, and supporting the recovery and
delivery of NHS services as a result of the pandemic. In this context, developing robust plans to
transform care models and deliver integrated care, as well as working with the NHS across the
wide range of services at Place level to improve population health, remains our strong priority. A
further report about our future shared plans to strengthen our capability to deliver this will
brought to Cabinet at a later date.
52.

UKRAINE SITUATION

52.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

52.2 It was RESOLVED to note the local implications of the current situation in Ukraine and
approve the actions being taken in response by ESCC in conjunction with partner organisations.
Reason
52.3 Our county already has a proud record of helping people forced to flee wars but this is
the largest challenge we have had to rise to. It is heartening to see individuals and communities
across the county already stepping up to help. Considerable work is underway across the
Council and our partner organisations to respond robustly and positively, and to mitigate the
risks arising from the situation as effectively as possible. We are also taking appropriate action
to identify and manage risks arising from the wider economic and security impacts of the conflict
in Ukraine through our corporate risk management systems.

Page 4

53.
AUDITOR'S ANNUAL (VFM) REPORT ON EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
2020/21
53.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer.

53.2 It was RESOLVED to note the External Auditor’s Annual Report on East Sussex County
Council for 2020/21.
Reason
53.3 The Annual (Value for Money) Report for 2020/21 has identified no significant
weaknesses in the Council’s VfM arrangements. The 9 improvement recommendations put
forward are advisory and management will responded appropriately.
54.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22

54.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

54.2

It was RESOLVED to approve the External Audit Plan for 2021/22.

Reason
54.3 The External Audit Plan provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the
statutory audit of the Council’s 2021/22 statement of accounts and identifies any significant
risks.
55.

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2022/23

55.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

55.2 It was RESOLVED to agree the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan
2022/23.
Reason
55.3 The Internal Audit Strategy and Plan sets out how the Council will meet its statutory
requirements for internal audit.
56.

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

56.1 It was agreed that no items on the Cabinet agenda would be reported to the County
Council.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Title:

Council Monitoring Report – end of year 2021/22

Report to:

Cabinet

Date:

27 June 2022

Report by:

Chief Executive

Purpose:

To report Council monitoring for the full year 2021/22

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is recommended to:
1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council
2) note the removal of the Covid-19 risk from the Strategic Risk register
1.

Introduction

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end of
March 2022.
1.2 Despite difficult circumstances through 2021/22 we have continued to deliver key services
and have met the majority of the challenging targets that we set for the year. Alongside the
continuing challenges of the pandemic we have had to respond to new issues linked to the
increasing cost of goods and utilities and the outbreak of war in Ukraine. We have also
experienced increasing demand for core services at a time of continued future financial
uncertainty. Despite this we are forecasting a small net underspend as a result of our careful
budget management.
1.3 Broad progress against the Council’s four strategic priority outcomes is summarised in
paragraph 4 and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate
Summary at Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 7.
2.

Overview of Council Plan outturns 2021/22

2.1 36 (67%) of the 54 Council Plan targets were achieved and 11 (20%) were not achieved.
Seven (13%) are carried over for reporting in quarter 1 of 2022/23. The carry overs are measures,
where action has been completed, but the year-end outturn data is not yet available to report
against the target.
2.2 Of the 54 targets, the outturns for 10 (19%) are not comparable with the outturns from
2020/21. Of the remaining 44 measures which can be compared, 19 (35%) improved or were at
the maximum (i.e., the most that can be achieved); one (2%) remained the same; 17 (31%) had a
lower outturn; and seven (13%) are carried over for reporting at quarter 1 2022/23. Although 17
measures are showing a lower outturn compared to 2020/21, nine of these met their target for
2021/22.
2.3 The Strategic Risk Register, Appendix 7, was reviewed and updated to reflect the Council’s
risk profile. Risk 1 (Roads), Risk 4 (Health), Risk 6 (Local Economic Growth), Risk 7 (Schools),
Risk 14 (Post European Union (EU) Transition), and Risk 15 (Climate) have updated risk controls.
Risk 5 (Reconciling Policy, Performance & Resources), Risk 8 (Capital Programme), Risk 9
(Workforce) and Risk 12 (Cyber Attack) have updated risk definitions and risk controls. The risk
RAG rating was amended from Amber to Red for Risk 9 (Workforce) and Risk 17 (Safeguarding).
Risk 16 (Covid-19) was removed from the Strategic Risk Register.
3

Budget Outturn

3.1 The details of revenue over and underspends in each department are set out in the relevant
appendices, and show a total outturn overspend of £2.0m (£2.9m at quarter 3). The main
headlines are:
Page 7

• Pressures for Children’s Services (CSD) have reduced slightly to £2.812m since quarter 3
(£3.052m). While this is a small improvement, many of the pressures remain, across Early Help
and Social Care, in particular where LAC budgets continue to be under pressure from
expensive residential agency placements, and
[...]
e the UKCRF is meant to be a precursor to the larger UK Shared Prosperity Fund
(UKSPF), which had the pre-launch guidance officially released in February 2022 following the same
day launch of the long awaited Levelling Up White Paper. The UKSPF main prospectus is expected to
be released at the end of March / early April 2022 with the award of allocations known to each
Borough and District Authority, who are now the responsible accountable bodies for the delivery of the
programme – with investment plans to be submitted to Government by this summer 2022. The
Council is making the case with regards to pan East Sussex projects, that can continue to deliver
against the main themes of the programmes and the Council’s priorities.

RAG

Agenda Item 6
Report to:
Date:
By:
Title of report:
Purpose of report:

Cabinet
27 June 2022
Chief Executive
Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) –
State of the County
To update Members on the issues which need to be taken
into account in the priority and budget setting process for
2023/24 and beyond

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is recommended to:
i

note the evidence base on demographics (Appendix 1) and the national
and local policy outlook (Appendix 2);

ii

agree officers update the Medium Term Financial Plan as the basis for
financial planning when more information is available, as set out in
paragraph 5;

ii

agree officers update the Capital Strategy and Programme (Appendix 4)
as set out in paragraph 6;

iv

review the priority outcomes and delivery outcomes (Appendix 3) and
agree these as the basis of the Council’s business and financial
planning, subject to the proposed amendments set out in paragraph 4.4;

v

receive reports on more detailed plans for 2023/24 and beyond in the
autumn when there is greater certainty about future resources; and

vi

endorse draft criteria for the use of one-off investment as set out in
paragraph 5.9 for consultation with scrutiny committees, and request
officers bring forward final criteria and investment proposals for
consideration in the autumn.

1.

Background

1.1
The State of the County report is a key part of the Council’s Reconciling
Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, its integrated business and
financial planning cycle. The report sets out an overview of the current context in
preparation for more detailed planning for 2023/24 and beyond. In conjunction with
our 2021/22 year-end monitoring report, it reflects on our achievements over the last
year, the challenges in the year ahead arising from both local and national factors
and, in light of this, begins to refine our plans to guide our business planning and
budget setting processes.
1.2
This report contains the normal elements included in the State of the County
report: the demographic evidence base; the national and local policy outlook; and
updates on the Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Programme. It gives our up

Page 97

to date understanding of how we will need to continue to respond to the wide range
of policy, demographic and financial drivers which influence the outlook for the
Council in the short and longer term.
1.3
Significant uncertainty continues to dominate the context within which we are
working. The challenging national economic environment and recent increases in the
cost of living directly affect us locally, both in terms of the impact on our residents,
particularly the most vulnerable, and in terms of cost and resource pressures on the
Council itself. These new economic challenges come as local businesses and
households recover from Covid impacts, creating new risks alongside the new
opportunities we have sought to maximise in the county. The financial outlook for the
Council remains unclear with a further one year financial settlement anticipated for
2023/24 and key national reforms to local government funding likely to be delayed.
Many of our major, demand-led, services are, or are likely to be, subject to significant
national reforms, with accom
[...]
of providing core services,
with significant additional risk arising from Adult Social Care and other reforms.
Fundamentally, without further Government support or sustainable reform of local
government finances we will not have the funding we need for the future. Further
detail on the financial outlook is provided at paragraph 5.
2.5
In all our activities, and in planning for the future, the County Council
continues to work to our guiding principles that:
 What we do represents good value for money;
 Our activities are transparent and we can be held to account;

Page 100








3.

We operate as One Council and focus on key areas for County Council
action;
We prioritise the investment available for front line service delivery by
maximising the resources available to us through treasury management,
working to secure sustainable national funding and working in partnership with
other organisations;
We work towards achieving carbon neutrality in our activities as soon as
possible and take account of the climate impact of what we do;
We remain focused on delivering our priority outcomes;
We carry out all we do professionally and competently; and
We remain ambitious, optimistic and realistic about what can be achieved.
Demographic and Demand Changes and Financial Background

3.1
Appendix 1 sets out the key factors affecting the County in relation to
demography, housing, deprivation, health, the environment and economy, and the
impact these are having on demand for our services. The main issues driving
demand are:


Older People - form a high proportion of the population of the County which
has an impact on the demand for services and the Council’s finances.



Children and Young People – we have seen an increasing demand for
support for Children’s Social Care which has resulted in a higher number of
child protection cases. The number of children and young people with
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) continues to increase.



Economy- there are signs that our local economy is recovering from the
effects of the pandemic, with a decrease in unemployment. However, recent
increases in utilities costs and the cost of living may affect growth in the shortterm.



Climate change – CO2 emissions were falling in all sectors in East Sussex
except transport before the pandemic. Although we had the lowest emissions
of carbon dioxide per person of all the County Council areas in England,
further reductions will be needed.

4.

Council Priority Outcomes

4.1
The Council’s business and financial planning is underpinned by its four
priority outcomes, which provide a clear focus for decisions about spending and
savings and direct activity across the Council.
4.2





The current four priority outcomes are:
Driving sustainable economic growth;
Keeping vulnerable people safe;
Helping people help themselves; and
Making best use of resources now and for the future.

Page 101

The priority outcome that the Council makes the “best use of resources now and for
the future” is a test that is applied to all activities to ensure sustainability of our
resources, both in terms of money and environmental assets. It ensures that the
future impact of the choices we make about using resources is actively considered
across all that we do, as well as the here and now.
4.3
The priority outcomes, and their subsidiary delivery outcomes, were reviewed
and updated during 2020/21 with some amendments made to delivery outcomes to
ensure that they appropriately reflected the operating context as it had been
impacted by Covid. Although the impact of Covid persists, we have now moved to a
position of living with the virus longer term and it is considered timely to review
priority and delivery outcomes once again to ensure the priorities we are working to
deliver, and the way we measure the performance of our activities and services,
remain appropriate.
4.4
The current priority and delivery outcomes are attached at Appendix 3
(section a) and the following changes are pr
[...]
 It is proposed that any investment ideas should focus on, and be
assessed against, the following principles:
 enabling a significant improvement in delivering to the Council’s priorities
and/or performance targets
 managing service demands

Page 105

 avoiding future costs
 proactively addressing known future issues; or
 having a positive impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan.
Cabinet is recommended to endorse these draft criteria and seek views from
scrutiny on them through discussion at the July meetings of People and Place
Scrutiny Committees. A final set of criteria and investment proposals for
consideration will be reported as part of the RPPR process through the autumn.
6 Capital Programme
6.1
The approved programme has now been updated to reflect the 2021/22
outturn and other approved variations, revising the gross programme down to
£676.0m to 2031/32. The details are set out in Appendix 4, together with the revised
programme.
6.2
As part of the Queen’s Speech in May, the government announced new
measures to address excessive risk arising from borrowing and investment
practices. The measures, to be taken forward through the Levelling Up and
Regeneration Bill, will put in place statutory powers allowing the government to
investigate local practices and, where necessary, require remedial action by an
authority where there is excessive risk to financial stability from capital practices. The
intent of the powers is to provide the government with the ability to take targeted and
precise action where it has concerns, without the need for further reform to the
Prudential Framework as a whole. This is in response to long-running concerns that
a small number of authorities are taking on very high, disproportionate levels of debt
or become excessively exposed to risk from commercial investment strategies.
6.3
The risk metrics to be used will be put in place through regulations being
developed and any impact or considerations will be reported in the normal way
throu
[...]
vices.
7.3
We will continue to work with local MPs and local, regional and national
partners to make this case. Through work with South East 7 partners we will
highlight the particular strengths and needs of the South East 7 area and the benefits
of investment in the region through a joint approach to lobbying.
8.

Next Steps

8.1
Work will continue over the summer to further refine our understanding of the
medium term impacts on our services of national reforms, economic volatility,
changing demand for services and the financial resources that will be available to us
in the coming years. We will continue to press the case for a multi-year financial
settlement which enables us to plan ahead with more certainty but if there is a further
one year settlement we will use our RPPR process to plan accordingly.
8.2
We will report back to Members in the autumn with an updated assessment of
our service demand and funding expectations to inform more detailed business and
budget planning for 2023/24 and beyond.
8.3
Members will continue to be consulted on plans as they are developed
through Cabinet, County Council, Scrutiny Committees, Whole Council Forums and
specific engagement sessions throughout the 2022/23 Reconciling Policy,
Performance and Resources process.
BECKY SHAW
Chief Executive

Page 107

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

State of the County 2022
Focus on East Sussex

Version number 1
Publication date TBC 2022

Page 1 of 78

Page 109

State of the County 2022: Focus on East Sussex

Contents
Population ...................................................................................... 3
Housing ........................................................................................ 11
Deprivation ................................................................................... 17
Environment .................................................................................. 19
Economy............................................................
[...]
February 2022 included the emerging
relevance of Environment, Social and Governance (ESG) considerations.

5.3

Any ongoing pressures and issues that Covid-19 presents will continue to be reviewed as part
of the Council’s performance monitoring process and funding options will be considered if
specific mitigations are not forthcoming.

5.4

As part of RPPR Service Departments will also, as normal be asked to conduct a general review
of their specific investment need. Specific issues arising are set out below:  Highways Maintenance: impact of the highways contract.
 Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) School Places: further SEND
provision.
 Schools Basic Need: School Basic need requirements based on SCAP returns and
District/Borough council local plans.
 Workstyles investment: a joint review of investment need (including on IT&Digital) to
support changing workstyles where the impact of the pandemic has provided
opportunities to accelerate planned changes of new working practices.
 Carbon Neutral Commitment: adequacy of provision.
 Opportunity to bid for One Off funding from the £5.175m Services Grant
allocation set aside as part of the budget in February 2022: this is a separate
process.
 Ongoing business case development outside basic need.

6

Conclusion

6.1

This report provides an update on current approved capital programme as part of the annual
RPPR cycle. Work will now be progressed as part of the RPPR process to extend the
programme by a further year to maintain the 10-year planning horizon and link into and support
the Council’s other strategies. The Capital Strategy and programme will be reviewed,
considering other Council strategies as defined in the Capital Strategy, any requirements
outside basic need will need to be supported by a business case.

7

Page 243

Annex A – Detailed Capital Programme
MTFP Programme

2025/26 to
2031/32

Capital Programme (gross) (£m)
2022/23

2023/24

2024/25

Total

Adult Social Care:
House Adaptations

0.050

0.0
[...]
eport to:

Cabinet

Date:

27 June 2022

Report By:

Chief Operating Officer

Title of Report:

Ashdown Forest Trust Fund

Purpose of Report:

To inform Cabinet of the movements on the Trust Fund during
2021/22 and the closing position as at 31 March 2022.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet is recommended to note the report and the Ashdown Forest’s Trust Income
and Expenditure Account for 2021/22 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2022.

1.

Background

1.1. The Ashdown Forest Trust, a registered charity, was set out by declaration of Trust in
1988. East Sussex County Council is the trustee and agrees grants made to the
Ashdown Forest Conservators, from the Ashdown Forest Trust Fund.
2. Supporting Information
2020/21 Accounts
2.1. Subsequent to the 2020/21 accounts being approved, the independent Examination
process has now been completed in accordance with Section 145 of the Charities Act
2011.
2.2. The Examiner’s report is attached as Appendix A. It does not identify any issues that
require any further action by the Council as the trustees.
2021/22 Accounts
2.3. The Trust’s Income and Expenditure Account and Balance Sheet are set out in the
attached Appendix B. The Income and Expenditure Account shows a surplus in 2021/22
of £4,376.
2.4. The main source of income to the Trust relates to the rent from the Royal Ashdown Golf
Club at £70,000 per annum. The only other income this year was from bank interest.
2.5. The expenditure mostly relates to the £65,100 grant paid to the Ashdown Forest
Conservators. The remaining expenditure was for audit fees.
2.6. The accumulative General Reserve totalled £167,069 at 31 March 2022.
2.7. A formal annual report and statement of accounts will be compiled in accordance with
the Charity Commission’s Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) by the end of
January 2023, once the Independent Examiner report has been received.

Page 247

3.

Conclusion and Recommendation

3.1. The Trust made an operating surplus of £4,376 during 2021/22. The General Reserve
as at 31 March 2022 amounts to £167,069. This fund is available to finance expenditure
which meets the Trust’s objectives.
3.2. Cabinet is recommended to note the final accounts for the Ashdown Forest Trust.

Ros Parker
Chief Operating Officer
Contact Officer: Andy Fowler
Tel No. 07825 552640
Email: andy.fowler@eastsussex.gov.uk
LOCAL MEMBERS
Galley, Howell, Lunn & Georgia Taylor

Page 248

Appendix A

Page 249

Page 250

Appendix B
ASHDOWN FOREST TRUST
Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended
31 March 2022
2020/21
£
(70,000)
(130)
(70,130)

Income

2021/22
£
(70,000)
(16)
(70,016)

Rent of Golf Course
Bank Interest

Less Expenditure
65,100
540
(4,490)

Conservators of Ashdown Forest - Grants
Fees
(Surplus)/Deficit

65,100
540
(4,376)

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2022
2020/21

2021/22

£
1,200,000

163,333

(540)

£
Fixed Assets: Land and Buildings
Current Assets:
Cash at Bank

1,200,000

167,709

Current Liabilities:
Sundry creditors

(540)

1,362,793

1,367,169
Representing:

1,200,100
162,693

Reserves:
Endowment Fund
General Reserve

1,200,100
167,069

1,362,793

1,367,169

Page 251

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 27 June 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall,
Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Carl Maynard,
Rupert Simmons and Bob Standley
Members spoke on the items indicated

Councillor Bennet
Councillor Collier
Councillor Daniel
Councillor Field
Councillor Maynard
Councillor Scott
Councillor Shuttleworth
Councillor Standley
Councillor Swansborough
Councillor Tutt
Councillor Ungar
Councillor Webb

1.

- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 6 (minute 5)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 4 and 5)
- item 6 (minute 5)
- item 6 (minute 5)
- item 6 (minute 5)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 4 and 5)
- item 5 (minute 4)
- items 5 and 6 (minutes 4 and 5)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2022

1.1
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 April 2022 were agreed as a correct
record.
2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.1

An apology was received from Councillor Claire Dowling.

3.

REPORTS

3.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

4.

COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 4 2021/22 - YEAR END

4.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

4.2

It was RESOLVED to:
1.

Note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and

2.

Note the removal of the Covid-19 risk from the Strategic Risk register.

Reason
4.3
The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end
of March 2022.
5.
RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - STATE OF THE
COUNTY
5.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

5.2

It was RESOLVED to:
1.

Note the evidence base on demographics as set out in Appendix 1 and the
national policy outlook as set out in Appendix 2.

2.

Agree:

a)

the officers update the Medium Term Financial Plan as the basis for financial
planning when more information is available, as set out in paragraph 5 of the
report;

b)

the officers update the Capital Strategy and Programme as set out in Appendix 4;

c)

the priority outcomes and delivery outcomes, as set out in Appendix 3, as the
basis of the Council’s business and financial planning, subject to the
amendments set out in paragraph 4.4 of the report;

d)

to receive reports on more details plans for 2023/24 and beyond in the autumn
when there is greater certainty about future resources; and

e)

to endorse draft criteria for the use of one-off investment as set out in paragraph
5.9 of the report for consultation with scrutiny committees, and request officers
bring forward final criteria and investment proposals for consideration in the
autumn.

Reason
5.3
The State of the County report is a key part of the Council’s Reconciling Policy,
Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, its integrated business and financial planning
cycle. The report sets out an overview of the current context in preparation for more detailed
planning for 2023/24 and beyond. In conjunction with our 2021/22 year-end monitoring report, it
reflects on our achievements over the last year, the challenges in the year ahead arising from
both local and national factors and, in light of this, begins to refine our plans to guide our
business planning and budget setting processes.
5.4
Work will continue over the summer to further refine our understanding of the medium
term impacts on our services of national reforms, economic volatility, changing demand for
services and the financial resources that will be available to us in the coming years. We will
continue to press the case for a multi-year financial settlement which enables us to plan ahead
with more certainty but if there is a further one year settlement we will use our RPPR process to
plan accordingly.

5.5
We will report back to Members in the autumn with an updated assessment of our
service demand and funding expectations to inform more detailed business and budget planning
for 2023/24 and beyond.
5.6
Members will continue to be consulted on plans as they are developed through Cabinet,
County Council, Scrutiny Committees, Whole Council Forums and specific engagement
sessions throughout the 2022/23 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources process.
6.

ASHDOWN FOREST TRUST FUND 2021/22

6.1

The Cabinet received a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

6.2
It was RESOLVED to note the report and the Ashdown Forest Trust’s Income and
Expenditure Account for 2021/22 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2022.
Reason
6.3
The Trust made an operating surplus of £4,376 during 2021/2022. The General Reserve
as at 31 March 2022 amounts to £167,069. The fund is available to finance expenditure which
meets the Trust’s objectives.
6.4

Cabinet noted the final accounts for the Ashdown Forest Trust.

7.

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

7.1

It was agreed that items 5, 6 and 7 should be reported to the County Council.

[Note: the items being reports to the County Council refer to minute numbers 4, 5 and 6]

